Discount rate is one of the pivotal determinants in any present value calculation. For example, the
change of this discount rate significantly shows changes in the net benefits. A higher discount rate
results in a lower present value, while a lower discount rate results in a higher present value. This
is because a higher discount rate reduces the value of future cash flows, making money in the
future worth less than it is today. Likewise, the further in the future the amount is, the lower its
present value.

PV = C × (1− (1+ r) – ⁿ)r

EVALUATION OF THE CRUISE SECTOR IN SEYCHELLES42  /

 Scenario One: Lower Discount Rate of 3%

TABLE 9: Net Benefits at 3% Discount Rate

IMPACT TOTAL BENEFITS
(DISCOUNTED, $ MILLION)

TOTAL COSTS
(DISCOUNTED, $ MILLION)

NET BENEFITS
(DISCOUNTED, $ MILLION)

Economic 1,100.5 361.4 739.1

Environmental 28.4 30.4 -2.0

Social 9.3 74.3 -65.0

TOTAL 1,138.2 466.1 672.1

With a lower discount rate of 3%, the net benefits rise to $672 million as future gains are valued
more highly (Table 9).

Scenario Two: Higher Discount Rate of 7%

TABLE 10: Net Benefits at 7% Discount Rate

IMPACT TOTAL BENEFITS
(DISCOUNTED, $ MILLION)

TOTAL COSTS
(DISCOUNTED, $ MILLION)

NET BENEFITS
(DISCOUNTED, $ MILLION)

Economic 906.3 297.5 608.8

Environmental 23.2 25.0 -1.8

Social 7.8 62.1 -54.3

TOTAL 937.3 384.6 552.7

On the other hand, when the discount rate increases to 7%, the net benefits decline to $553 million
reflecting greater emphasis on short-term costs (Table 10).

In summary, net benefits are higher at a lower discount rate of 3%, compared to a higher discount
rate of 7%, as expected. A lower discount rate increases the present value of future benefits
and costs. Economic benefits contribute the most to the total benefits, followed by social and
environmental benefits, highlighting the significant role that economic factors play in the overall
feasibility of the cruise sector. Even at a 7% discount rate, the sector remains financially viable,

[…]

local business development, can further enhance the sector’s viability.

ii. It is necessary to monitor discount rates; while the sector remains viable at higher rates,
focusing on economic conditions that may affect these rates will help ensure practical
adjustments to strategies.

iii. Enhancing environmental and social benefits, despite their smaller impact on net
benefits compared to economic factors, can improve the overall sustainability of the
sector and foster community support, both of which are vital for long-term success.

4.2.2  Reduction in Economic Leakage

Leakage is the percentage of total revenue generated by the cruise industry that leaves the local
economy mostly due to foreign ownership, imports of goods and services and profit repatriation.
In many destinations, net benefits from the sector can increase significantly if economic leakages
are reduced.

Scenario: 10% Reduction in Economic Leakage

This implies that a 10% reduction in economic leakage increases the total economic benefits by
10 percent.

TABLE 11: Results with 10% Reduction in Economic Leakage

DISCOUNT RATE TOTAL BENEFITS
($ MILLION)

TOTAL COSTS
($ MILLION)

NET BENEFITS
($ MILLION)

Undiscounted 1,414.9 423.6 991.3

3% Discount Rate 1,252.1 466.1 786.0

7% Discount Rate 1,031.0 384.6 646.4

Reducing economic leakage leads to an increase in net benefits. A 10% reduction in economic
leakage results in increased net benefits across all discount rates. For instance, undiscounted
net benefits rise to $991 million, demonstrating a significant positive impact on overall sector
viability (Table 11).

EVALUATION OF THE CRUISE SECTOR IN SEYCHELLES44  /

Therefore, reducing economic leakage significantly improves the local economy. Retaining more
income generated from tourism within the local economy creates a greater multiplier effect,
enhancing community economic resilience and contributing to sustainable local development,

[…]

costs to enhance the sector’s long-term viability.

Overall, an increase in environmental costs raises total costs to $431 million, reducing net benefits
to $860 million (undiscounted).

TABLE 12: Summary with 20% Increase in Environmental Costs

DISCOUNT RATE TOTAL BENEFITS
($ MILLION)

UPDATED TOTAL COSTS
($ MILLION)

NET BENEFITS
($ MILLION)

Undiscounted 1,290.2 430.6 859.6

3% Discount Rate 1,138.2 473.1 665.1

7% Discount Rate 937.3 391.6 545.7

A Cost-Benefit Analysis (2026–2033)/  45

4.2.4  Enhancement of Social Benefits

Social benefits contribute to the welfare of local communities and the entire nation of Seychelles.

Scenario: 20% Increase in Social Benefits

With a 20% increase in social benefits, the total benefits increase to $1,292 million, while the total
costs remain unchanged at $424 million (undiscounted). Consequently, the net benefits rise to
$869 million. This increase in social benefits lead to an improvement in the overall net benefits,
thereby reducing the negative impact of the social component in the sector (Table 13).

TABLE 13: Summary with 20% Increase in Social Benefits

IMPACT AREA TOTAL BENEFITS
($ MILLION)

TOTAL COSTS
($ MILLION)

NET BENEFITS
($ MILLION)

Undiscounted 1,292.4 423.6 868.8

3% Discount Rate 1,141.6 466.1 675.5

7% Discount Rate 940.7 384.6 556.1

In summary, the NCBA approach shows that the cruise industry has substantial net benefits to
Seychelles. In view of sustaining and increasing such benefits, strategic interventions need to be
directed at reducing leakages, managing environmental impacts, and maximizing social benefits.
These measures will ensure sustainable and inclusive growth in cruise tourism.

4.3  Return on Investment (ROI)

Return on Investment (ROI) is a key financial metric used to evaluate the viability of a sector.
It is calculated as the ratio of net benefits (or profit) to the total costs, expressed as a percentage.